

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/11/2023 8:00 AM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/11/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

101885-1

Supreme Court No. (to be set)  
Court of Appeals No. 56498-0-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**State of Washington, Respondent**  
**v.**  
**Timothy Michael Foley, Appellant**

---

Kitsap County Superior Court

Cause No. 20-1-00277-0

The Honorable Judges Jennifer Forbes and Mathew Clucas

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**DECISION BELOW AND ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 9**

**I. THE FIRST SEARCH WARRANT WAS BASED IN PART ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE..... 9**

**II. BOTH SEARCH WARRANTS WERE OVERBROAD..... 14**

A. The first search warrant authorized police to search for and seize information that was not supported by probable cause..... 16

B. Both warrants included provisions that were insufficiently particular to satisfy the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I, §7..... 22

C. The invalid portions of each warrant were not severable..... 28

**III. THE TRIAL COURT INFRINGED MR. FOLEY’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS..... 30**

**CONCLUSION..... 32**

## Appendix: Court of Appeals Decision

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	15
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S.Ct. 506, 13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965).....	15, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547, 98 S.Ct. 1970, 56 L.Ed.2d 525 (1978).....	15, 16

### **WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	30
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Besola</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Fairley</i> , 12 Wn.App.2d 315, 457 P.3d 1150 <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1027, 466 P.3d 777 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Gudgell</i> , 20 Wn.App.2d 162, 499 P.3d 229 (2021) ...	14, 29
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008) .....	31
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014).....	12

<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).	16, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Magneson</i> , 107 Wn.App. 221, 26 P.3d 986 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 11, 413 P.3d 1049 (2018), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 193 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.3d 528 (2019).....	27
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992) ...	14, 15, 16, 22, 23
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010).....	30
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014).....	30
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	9, 14
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	15, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	30
Wash. Const. art. I, §7 .....	9, 12, 14, 22, 26, 32
Wash. Const. art. I, §9 .....	30
 <b><u>WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES</u></b>	
RCW 9.61.260 .....	10, 11
RCW 9.68A.070 .....	31, 32

RCW 9A.86.010..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan Butler, *Get A Warrant: The Supreme Court's New Course for Digital Privacy Rights After Riley v. California*, 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 83 (2014)..... 2, 23

RAP 2.5 ..... 12, 13
